

FILED
MAY 30, 2013
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington

NO. 307212-III

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

THE STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent

v.

ALLEN ROBERT TREVINO, Appellant

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
FOR BENTON COUNTY

NO. 11-1-00126-5

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

ANDY MILLER
Prosecuting Attorney
for Benton County

ANITA I. PETRA, Deputy
Prosecuting Attorney
BAR NO. 32535
OFFICE ID 91004

7122 West Okanogan Place
Bldg. A
Kennewick WA 99336
(509) 735-3591

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. ISSUES PRESENTED.....

1. WAS THE VICTIM 12 YEARS OF AGE AT THE TIME OF THE COMMISSION OF THE CRIME?.....1

2. DID THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS BAR PROSECUTION OF COUNT TWO, COMMUNICATION WITH A MINOR FOR IMMORAL PURPOSES?1

3. DID THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY IMPOSE AN EXCEPTIONAL SENTENCE?1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

III. ARGUMENT.....3

1. THE CRIME THE DEFENDANT WAS CONVICTED OF OCCURRED WHEN THE VICTIM WAS 11 YEARS OLD......3

A. The charging period is irrelevant in this analysis......4

B. There is sufficient evidence to convict Mr. Trevino of the crime of Rape of a Child in the First Degree......8

2. THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS HAD NOT RAN......11

3. THE DEFENDANT’S ARGUMENT RUN AGAINST WELL-SETTLED CASE LAW12

IV. CONCLUSION14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

State v. Aho, 137 Wn.2d 736, 975 P.2d 512 (1999).....4, 5

State v. Bencivenga, 137 Wn.2d 703, 974 P.2d 832 (1999)10, 11

State v. Dye, 170 Wn. App. 340, 283 P.3d 1130 (2012).....8

State v. Hickman, 135 Wn.2d 97, 954 P.2d 900 (1998).....6, 7

State v. Parmlee, 172 Wn. App. 899, 292 P.3d 799 (2013).....12, 13

State v. Pillatos, 159 Wn.2d 459, 150 P.3d 1130 (2007).....12, 13, 14

State v. Stubbs, 144 Wn. App. 644, 184 P.3d 660 (2008).....10

WASHINGTON SUPREME COURT CASES

Blakely v. Washington, 542 U.S. 296, 124 S. Ct. 2531,
159 L. Ed. 2d 403 (2004).....12, 13

WASHINGTON STATUTES

RCW 9.94A.345.....13

RCW 9.94A.537.....13

RCW 9.94A.547.....14

RCW 9A.04.080(1)(i).....11

RCW 9A.04.080(2).....11

RCW 9A.44.073(1).....3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2007 Wash. Legis. Serv. Ch. 205 (H.B. 2070)13
